February 13, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, February 13,
2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, February 6, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who noted that Huggins Electric will be
disconnecting the electricity to the courtyard gazebo to allow for its demolition.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on work being done by the
County crews. Their projects include blading, hauling rock and cutting brush. The Engineer is
looking at options to repair road damage on Ice Avenue, south of Drakesville, which has been
severely damaged due to heavy traffic from aggressive horseshoes.

The Board met with Don Walton regarding snow removal procedures for the portion of
the Davis County Recreational Trail that is routed through the County McGowen Farm.
Discussion was held about the possibility of removing snow from the historical bridge on the
trail with a tractor, but concerned that crossing it with a tractor could be harmful to the bridge.
The County will be completing the snow removal as much as possible from both ends of the
bridge for now, until the weight limit of the bridge can be determined.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the tentative agreement reached between the County and the PPME Local 2003 Union
(Secondary Roads) employees, for the contract year of 7/1/2023 through 6/30/2024.

The Board discussed the Mutchler Community Center’s 28E Agreement and the City of
Bloomfield’s decision to provide financial support in the amount of $40,000 for the next fiscal
year, towards the Director’s salary. The supervisors also plan to contribute $40,000 from the
County.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

AIRGAS USA SR-Supplies 43.02
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS Rec-office supplies 96.93
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC Consv-supplies 80.99
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR Multi dept-supplies 244.37

CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE Sher-snow/ice rem/lawncare 1,387.00



CITIZENS MUTUAL

DAVIS CO TREASURER

DEBRA L SANER (PROF JANITORIAL)
DOUDS STONE LLC

DRIVER LICENSE GUIDE CO
FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE
GORDON FLESCH

GREAT AMERICA FIN SERV CORP
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO

HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504

IA CO RECORDER ASSN

ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
KOLLISION KORNER

MEGAN CLYMAN

METAL CULVERTS INC

MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC
PLUMB SUPPLY

RICK LYNCH

RMS--ROAD MACHINERY & SUPPLIES CO

RT AUTO

SAMMY KAYE FORD

SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
VISA - IL

VISA of IL

VON BOKERN ASSOCIATES INC
WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP
WALTER FOWLER

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

Multi dept-phone, fax, internet service
Sher-fuel

Sher-janitorial services
SR-Rock

Rec-office supplies
E911-4th CY22 billing
SR-Office Supplies
Atty-office machine maint agreement
SR-Parts

SR-OIl

Sher-inmate meds
Rec-dues
Treas-school/training/educ
Sher-MV repair/maint
Rec-mileage reimbursement
SR-Pipe

Sher-membership fee
DHS-vinyl sign

Disp-office machine lease
CH-plumbing supplies
Atty-data processing reimb
SR-Parts

Sher-MV repair/maint
VA-mileage reimbursement
CH-elevator maintenance
SR-Parts

SR-Supplies

Multi dept-utilities
Sher/Disp-off supp, school
Aud/Sprv-office supplies/educ
HR services

GA-burial

GA-rent assistance

garbage removal/dep station

2,278.25
2,695.91
1,191.67
16,831.29
31.95
105.00
40.37
276.37
127.21
773.16
449.73
200.00
210.00
416.66
84.00
75,570.18
100.00
97.00
2,367.57
324.66
600.00
92.02
41.99
113.00
156.78
680.54
8.00
3,104.44
233.99
155.45
2,900.00
1,000.00
400.00
13,524.55

The Board reviewed proposed office budgets with Auditor Linda Humphrey and Deputy

Auditor Kristi Goodson.

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND

COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




